

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

**CHAP. 19** 

laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

'Further increase authorized. The Lewiston Gas Light Company, a corporation created by special act of the legislature and charged with the performance of a public duty, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to not exceeding one million dollars, and to issue bonds secured by mortgage upon its property and franchise in a sum not exceeding one million dollars at any one time outstanding. The stock authorized by this act may be issued either as common or preferred, from time to time and upon such terms and conditions as the corporation may determine, and the bonds may be issued from time to time under one or successive mortgages or in separate series under the same mortgage, in such amount or amounts and on such terms and conditions as the corporation may determine; provided, however, that the issue of such capital stock and bonds shall be subject to the provisions of section thirty-seven, chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof.'

Approved March 8, 1921.

### Chapter 19.

An Act to Validate the Incorporation of Libby, McNeill & Libby and to Amend its Corporate Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation of Libby, McNeill & Libby ratified and confirmed. The incorporation of Libby, McNeil & Libby under the general law, July thirty-first, nineteen hundred and three, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Sec. 2. Purposes altered and amended. That portion of the certificate of organization of said Libby, McNeill & Libby which defines the purposes of said corporation, is hereby altered and amended so that the purposes of said corporation shall be as follows:

(1) To slaughter animals for food;

(2) To manufacture, transform, process or convert into commercial form, and to buy, sell and deal in, the products and by-products of such animals;

(3) To produce, raise, grow, manufacture, transform, process or convert into commercial form, pack, can, preserve, and prepare for market, buy, store, sell and otherwise deal in and with, any and all foods;

#### CHAP. 19

(4) To catch, store, preserve, prepare for market, buy, sell and generally deal in, fish and other products of the sea, the lakes, the rivers and other waters;

(5) To produce, raise, grow, manufacture, transform, process or convert into commercial form (whether the resulting materials, articles, commodifies or things be food or not), buy, sell and deal in and with any and all materials, articles, commodities and things (a) which may be manufactured or converted into foods or the by-products thereof, or (b) which may be used in or in connection with the production, manufacture, processing or conversion into commercial form or the buying, selling or dealing in and with, foods, the by-products thereof, or the by-products of such materials, articles, commodities or things;

(6) To engage in any manufacturing, mercantile, brokerage, commission, import, export, real estate, mining, agricultural, fruit-growing, vegetablegrowing, dairying or stock-raising business; also to carry on the hotel, apartment house, restaurant, and cafe business.

(7) To purchase, hold, own, sell, lease, exchange or otherwise acquire and dispose of, real or personal property; to construct, maintain and operate, dwellings and other buildings, machinery, shops, lands, wharves, ships, boats, engines, cars, motor trucks, automobiles, and other equipment, appurtenances, apparatus, devices, docks, slips, elevators and waterways;

(8) To conduct warehouses for the storage of foods, and any and all other commodities; to erect, maintain and acquire by lease, purchase or otherwise, public cold storage warehouses and other warehouses for the storage of property of others for a compensation, and to sell the same or otherwise dispose thereof;

(9) To acquire the good-will, rights and assets of all kinds, and to undertake the whole or any part of the liabilities of any person, firm, association or corporation, necessary and incidental, on such terms and conditions as may be agreed on, and to pay for the same in cash, stocks, bonds, debentures or other securities of this corporation or otherwise;

(10) To apply for, purchase, or otherwise acquire and to hold, use, sell, assign, mortgage, or otherwise dispose of, and to grant licenses in respect of and otherwise turn to account, all and any trade-marks, trade-names, inventions, improvements and processes used in connection with or secured under letters patent of the United States or elsewhere or otherwise;

(11) To borrow money, to make and issue promissory notes, bills of exchange, bonds, debentures and other securities and evidences of

indebtedness necessary to carry out these purposes, and to secure the same by mortgage, pledge or otherwise;

(12) To carry on any lawful business anywhere, excepting the business of banking, insurance, savings banks, trust companies, or of corporations intended to derive profit from the loan or use of money, or of safe deposit companies, including the renting of safes in burglar-proof and fire-proof vaults. Provided, that the construction and operation of railroads, or aiding in the construction thereof, telegraph or telephone companies, and gas or electrical companies are to be carried on only in states and jurisdictions when and where permissible under the laws thereof;

(13) In carrying on its business, or for the purpose of attaining or furthering any of its purposes, the corporation may do any and all acts and things, and exercise any and all powers which a natural person could do and exercise, and which now or hereafter may be authorized by law, and in any part of the world; and in addition the corporation shall have and exercise all the rights, powers and privileges now or hereafter belonging to or conferred upon corporations organized under the provisions of law authorizing the formation of such corporations;

(14) The foregoing clauses shall be construed both as purposes and powers, but no recitation, expression or declaration of specific or special purposes or powers herein enumerated shall be deemed to be exclusive; but it is hereby expressly declared that all other lawful powers not inconsistent therewith are hereby included.

Approved March 10, 1921.

### Chapter 20.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. and S. L., 1911, c. 40, § 1; authorizing Solon Lumber Company to maintain dams, etc., on Fall Brook at Bingham and Brighton, amended. Section one of said act is hereby amended by adding in the fifth line before the word "Bingham" the word 'Solon', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. May maintain dams at Solon. The Solon Lumber Company, a corporation duly established by law at Solon in the county of Somerset, and its assigns are hereby authorized to build dams, side dams, piers and booms, and to maintain the same, on Fall Brook and its tribu-

An Act to Amend and Extend Chapter Forty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Entitled "An Act to Authorize the Improvement of Fall Brook in the Towns of Bingham and Brighton."